Installing Python Modules
%75 3.9.20

Guido van Rossum
and the Python development team

7LA 08, 2024

Python Software Foundation
Email: docs@python.org






Contents

RHEA I 3
HEAE N 5
Pepz dmdnf... ? 7
3.1 .. f£ Python 3.4 Z Hiff) Python fRASHh 42 pip? . o000 7
32 L HCRRYETH PR L 7
33 LEEERREEITEE Python FEEELY oL L 7
3.4 LI TEEEZ A Python JIAR? Lo L 8
T UL 2% ] 9
4.1 HF Linux [ RSE Python iU F422388 . . 0 L o o 9
42 RAEBEDID . 9
43 ZEETHERIGEYRE . e 9
ENFIC LIRS 11
ORI 23
B.I  Python CEYTTHRE . . . . o o o e 23
D3 SR e 25
C.l ZEERI TR 25
C.2  FREE PAHEAN 7= A Python [AREFIZRME o o o oo oo 26
C2.1 JTF PYTHON 3.9.20 [ PSF ¥FHI T IL . o o o o o o o o e s e 26
C2.2 7 PYTHON 2.0 i) BEOPEN.COM VFR[ P . . . o o v oo oo e 27
C.2.3  JHTF PYTHON 1.6.1 ) CNRIVFRIPIMS . . o o o o e e e e e 28
C24 MTPYTHONO0.9.0 & L2 CWIIFRI L . . . .o oo oo 29

C.2.5 ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON 3.9.20 DOCUMEN-
TATION . . . . o e e e e e e e e e e 29
C3 WU RE SN . . . 29
C.3.1 Mersenne TWIStEr . . . . . . . . . . o i i e e e e e e e e e e e e 30
C3.2  EBEEF e 30
C33 B EEFRLE . . o 31
C3.4 Cookie BRI . . . . e 31
C3.5  PUTIBEE . . e 32
C.3.6 UUencode 5 UUdecode BREL . . . . v v v v o o e e e e e e e e s s s e e e s s 32
C3.7 XML AR . . . e 33
C3.8 test_epoll . . . . . .. 33
C3.9 Selectkqueue . . . . . . . e e e 34
C.3.10 SipHash24 . . . . . . . e e e e e e e 34
C.3.11 strtod 1 dtoa . . . . . o o 35




D Jifl
#51

C3.12
C3.13
C3.14
C3.15
C3.16
C3.17
C3.18

OpenSSL . . . . . e e e e 35
EXPAL . v o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 38
b . . 38
ZHb e 39
cfuhash . . . . . . e 39
libmpdec . . . . . . e 40
W3C CHNMRRELE . o o e 40

43

45




Installing Python Modules, %% 3.9.20

HL B4 distutils-sig@python.org

PER—AHATRIIFEIT AT H , Python #IIA— NEERAY TTEE R P SCRppE X, X284 K T AL E AT
T HEH A Python JF A N BIFETFIRVE AT 255K (] -

X fevF Python [ A RMIAE ZAIVME, MHAMM AN CEEIEMMR T b Zam THIL (ARERRFER
() L, PAKCRT ARG B SRR T

TG T T AR . A A Python T H 145 HS . THZ Y LHEFEH -

T XAV FHARYUE T, SRV 2 AR B O BUROR (T A DT R ZERE
Python $2 (L 73 K A2 THIN , 1575 1B L EUR

Contents 1


mailto:distutils-sig@python.org

Installing Python Modules, %47 3.9.20

2 Contents



CHAPTER 1

REARIE

« pip R HEN LT . M Python 3.4 JHf, EEMAELETE Python —HEHZRAR .

virtual environment J&—Fh2J: [ B 1) Python 855, FOVF AR E WY 222545 H AL, T AN 2 2225 31| 3
MRS

« venv R AIHEMIFRGEAAME TR, M Python 3.3 JHAHN Python LLAH> - A Python 3.4 JF4f,

ERBINEHE pip 2 Fr QI8 SRR .

virtualenv j& venv I =780 (JHATE) . B ALVFLE Python 3.4 2 B i A H il ] HE $UL 2R
55, A SR e AT veny, BURAS AR pip BIFTBIE K R

« Python Package Index j@— AT IRV AT AR EL A SLAEA# %, RIELRTA Python J A
« Python Packaging Authority J& A STARMEST (1 T2 DA KA S CRula S0k 2N hn ELE P -5 it Y T A

NGRSO E BB . A1 GitHub F1 Bitbucket X4 4E 3P & A T L . SCRYFI ) 5556 15

o distutils 2&AMED KRG, T 1998 45 WK MA Python Frif . IR B 3% 66 1)

distutils W7 NEHIHIK, EUIRR LHTTEM D KRR, 10 HEA MR R AR
E?EI’\J—%B)%, XA AFRIEAHAW Ty A7 (BT T P Python T ELFRIETT A JAR K R 151 20
PARL RS ) o

T 3.5 BOE B BAEHERE B venv SR AR MRS

S

Python 4P P g : ARG i BI5F5E



https://pypi.org
https://www.pypa.io/
https://github.com/pypa
https://bitbucket.org/pypa/
https://packaging.python.org/installing/#creating-virtual-environments

Installing Python Modules, %47 3.9.20

4 Chapter 1. X8ARE



CHAPTER 2

HA&EH

PRUEST 6 T2 SE 40t i 47 6 7 2R BTy o
AN i %5 . Python Package Index 22— PR 4 i i A S AR il

python -m pip install SomePackage

TER: % POSIX H P (494% macOS Fil Linux ] ') A48 B i R BR8] 1 virtual environment
T Windows H ', A5 H /s (BB AE 422 Python B34 T8 B R 48 PATH 3R557E & .

TEA AT E — I ERf B MR ASH R AT AR . 2468 1 L BOZ SRR I A >, < SRR 2L m] AR 2 i By
FEMTEOREIR TATING , B FRS HUAS 5 1 24 RS 5 A

python -m pip install SomePackage==1.0.4 # specific version
python -m pip install "SomePackage>=1.0.4" # minimum version

ﬁjﬁ? R IUCEC R B 2208, S R A S HARATROR . TR INA B g =i &
TER:

python -m pip install --upgrade SomePackage

WL X pip LHIIRENE EARIGEIE T AFE Python B0 H e rs ks,
HEAUIABE R QI AT T venv BEHORSERL. 18] C U M PR 22 B4 m] 1) B SR 4R i 2«
S

Python {60 ) e - 4% Python 43 A&



https://packaging.python.org
https://packaging.python.org/installing/

Installing Python Modules, %47 3.9.20

6 Chapter 2. EXR{EH



CHAPTER 3

Rz anday... ?

X LU DT 55 (1 PR A 25 A B B

3.1 ... £ Python 3.4 ZgijaY Python A& th%3E pip ?

Python #f45 pip /A Python 3.4 A FFHANY. X THRMMA, pip B 51995857, HEHRNS L
Python 4cf i /4.

S
Python ¥ {4 ] 46 FE . ZEAe BRI TR 2K

3.2 .. FhMHIFPRERE 7

E -—user HIfZ A python -m pip install KFHEYEIH ) IAER R G H B FTA 24k

3.3 ... RERFiTHEA Python 38 ?

VL Bl B2 Python BRIERAT & i) — B W 9w 13 SO, BB pip W HBIHFAKE S - 1
oL, A LAy MR pip B SR PR BB S A
S

Python B/ s 2R RHA T R I



https://packaging.python.org/installing/#requirements-for-installing-packages
https://packaging.python.org/science/
https://packaging.python.org/science/

Installing Python Modules, %47 3.9.20

3.4 ... ERFHITREREISA Python IR ?

7£ Linux, macOS DA K HAh POSIX R4, 8 a1 U451 Python Ay &L & —m HF &2 1 74 i i As
1 pip:

python?2 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 2
python2.7 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 2.7
python3 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 3
python3.4 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 3.4

AT PAGE S E A1 pip 4
£ Windows 1, {fiff] py Python JE8ids iy L 7 —m Jf I

py -2 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 2
py —-2.7 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 2.7
py -3 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 3
py —-3.4 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 3.4

8 Chapter 3. Fzin{d... ?




cHAPTER 4

4.1 ¥ Linux B9& 4t Python fRA &3

Linux A7 205 Python LAY, A PRI — 64 (LA 7E I . HERRP AL 51504 Python LA -
R root (R, I AT AE S T AR R L A IR AL R AL P E N, ANSKSEULPELERE Y pip Y
HERESNTIAY T

FEAER ARG L, i pip LR PH A & s e il HE AU ERBE 800 ) P 223

4.2 R=2F pip

ROATE UL T AT RER 23 pip, —BlmliEffo )y 52

’python -m ensurepip --default-pip

A HARBEIER] IR 222 pip

4.3 ZEZHFRZFT R

H?gﬁﬁ%ﬁ%%%?%ﬁ@%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ,@ﬁ%@%%%mPE?%&&*@%%@%%%E&%
JEAEH.

X —dEHY wheel #2035 A, PASE T Python Package Index /% 7 Windows Fl macOS Jiit
) wheel SCH, FHUTEIG )RR P45 2Rk, RO PoRE REAS AT S b2 e i it e, AR 2 H
CAIFEEAT.

FELC PR LR BLA TSR 0 AR ER T SN T 1 ARR TG 5 whee 1 SUPFRUARLEY FRARHUR UL,
A BT A TE T A T AL A1 DL T AR e LR

S U
Python ¥ {4 F4grg . —EHIAg



https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/installing-packages/#install-pip-setuptools-and-wheel
https://packaging.python.org/science/
https://packaging.python.org/extensions/

Installing Python Modules, %47 3.9.20

10 Chapter 4. & RHyZ <01



APPENDIX A

RIEXFERE

>>> Python ZZ AR BN /RAT . 89 1T DATE BeTE A RERs A2 AT AR /s ol B 3
. BAEPUFE X
o Wk IR RSB, DARIE—XCE R A A A AT (555, S, KIESH=51%)
W, BUTEFREREMmAR 2 f, A H.3 Python ) ERIAHERAT .
e Ellipsis NEHE.
2to3 X & — 2R Python 2.x (AT 4540k Python 3.x ARG T H , 38 2 AT I A B R 3k [y ST v of Ak
PRACER /AN 17 A8
2to3 MIFRHEFE N 1ib2to3; M AL A Tools/scripts/2to3., £, 2to3-reference.

abstract base class -- fll R AR FMGILIE IR ABC, @Xtduck-typing BI#hFE, EHAL TR 3 D1 H
F, M2 FHARF G E hasattr () B FRMECE M H R (BlanfEH EAR ). ABC
SIAT R T2, XM IRgK B HAh3s, (HAWIRERY isinstance () Ml issubclass () ik
Al I abe BiHSCRY . Python H AT 42 W B ABC I TS B Ed 4544 (7£ collections. abe 5
Herp ), B0 (7€ numbers B ), i (FF 1o i), S AERIFFIMEAR (7£ importlib. abe
Riderb) . RATAM A abe BLEORAIE H T ABC,

annotation -- biiE KRR, KEME. RBESEORIMEMARE, BEN R &2/ R

AR BREAEE (PR AT, 4Rt . R bRvE 2 BIAE RO . HRamte
B __annotations__ FiRJEMET.

2 Wvariable annotation, function annotation, PEP 484 11 PEP 526, XTIHITHEE A NE .
argument -- S5 7 REUAE 45 function  (B{method ) WH{EH. S50 HWifh:

o REEF A TERREOM PR A AR RAE (B0 name=) SUEAME NSRRI A ** BY5
JRHLAEMA A . 250K, 3 A1 5 ZEA R X complex () B YR T Kt 7S 4

complex (real=3, imag=>5)
complex (**{'real': 3, 'imag': 5})

o AL E Al ANET KB TSES . MESEOT T SEON RN ITK AL/ 8 VR wih
WA * Witerable ETCRPAL A . 2BIKUE, 3 F1 S LELA NI PR T S

complex (3, 5)
complex (* (3, 5))

11


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

Installing Python Modules, %47 3.9.20

SR B 45 SR A PR B ) SR S o A RTRAE RN 2 L calls —5 o ARAIEE, AEAFRAL
BT HRFTR— D SH0G B85 I E SIS 0T I 1 R Al &
T2 Wparameter RiEFREH , HILFEEY 28520 X5 PEP 362,
asynchronous context manager -- 5326 | FSCEBZS L A X 4 @ o ® X __aenter_ () M
__aexit_ () FHERI async with iBAHIREHITIES]. B PEP 492 5] A
asynchronous generator -- 53542k 2% iR [{E ~asynchronous generator iterator ] HR%. B 5 async
def & LW PFERERAALL, REZAFETEAS vield #EX P4 — R E async for
PEER A
WATE 238 50 AR e R B, (BAE R T AT B2 8 7 £ A
FIB RS S, T PR Sk
— A A AR R BT BE L7 await FRIBHEE asyne for PAK async with 4],
asynchronous generator iterator -- 5335 1 k8% 4C8Y asynchronous generator BREL T BN BHINT A .
WX 4 JE Tasynchronous iterator, 4] __anext__ () F{ETH AR &% B —AN ] Z 544 sk AT
S AR R B IS BB R —A yield kK.
5 yield UGIERALTE, i fs B E IS (B8 AVB AR ry i), 4% 5
B SR ESHAM __anext_ () REIMATERIMRABIKEZRS, B2 MNETFOLEIRZLINTT
Z: I, PEP 492 fl PEP 525,

asynchronous iterable -- S B[ KRR W 7E async for i A) o gk 6 H 09 X S b 0 B W
__aiter__ () F¥EREl—Aasynchronous iterator, | PEP 492 5] A,

asynchronous iterator -- 5335 3%fCES LI T _aiter () Ml__anext_ () FEEMXER. __anext_
WLAR Bl —A~awaitable 342 . async for £XbHLR B EAARMN __anext_ () FyAFrR I A] 5§
fixts, HIHD|%—1 StopAsyncIteration B . B PEP 492 5] A,

attribute -- JEPE HKE]— W RAVE, LA RS2kl KA FoRG . B, aR— R o
HA @M a, BT A o.a REIHE.

awaitable -- A[25 R0 GETE await FRPHEHXTER . WA coroutine B2 HA __await__ ()
IS . S0, PEP 492,

BDFL “Z B{-Z&M#E" B9 X45, B Guido van Rossum, Python BJA13E# .

binary file -- " JERISCHE file object BB RS F 0 KAt o T HERISCARR B FEFE A E IR (rbr,
"wb' or "rb+") FTHE M. sys.stdin.buffer, sys.stdout.buffer DA io.BytesIO
M gzip.GzipFile HYSEHI.,
TS Wrext file THERENSTES st X RMSCRTS .

bytes-like object -- ‘P Yi%I%} 4 7 4% bufferobjects I H f& F 1! C-contiguous 22 1 % 4. X 435 T A
bytes, bytearray fll array.array X%, PAKIFZ il memoryview X[ 5. FI7 BN 4
AIEZ R AR B E P R XS E AR R . PRAE N B SO ARGl B T R R A
SRR BN AS I O . X RAE SO T AR AT TSR . A ARG okt
SBIFAU4E bytearray AN bytearray i memoryview, HAWHEAEZR i fIEHR AT A
AIARXT G (0 HEE T RNAEY) s KR A B Tt 4E bytes PAK bytes X4 memoryview,

bytecode -- ‘= {ifity Python JFAUH 29 4mit 450, Rl CPython fifRiss H /R Python F2 )71 RS .
FATR S GAFAE cpyc SUUFH, XFESS IR PAT R SCOFI R BE R (] DAGa 25K J5RS 28 4 13
RHEARY) o X FRNE T B TR R T AT LA RS 1 virtual machine 2. 1o 5N
Python ML LA —E#l A, tA—EBEFEAH Python it 4.
FATISFE A H 0] ALE dis By SR h R .

callback -- [ —ERSEWL L A LU DATE AR SR B9 FAI 209808 FH ) 1B RR ek 4

class KA P OSBRSS A WA SE B R A TR 1R 7 e

class variable -- Y8 & 7R3 HE WA &, I HAUBRAERIZ S BB (MR @ AEZS M SE 6 R & k) .

9
9

SR E. WPRFEIERE

9
!

12 Appendix A. RiEXBE


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0525
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://gvanrossum.github.io/

Installing Python Modules, %% 3.9.20

coercion -- JFISRIEEHE 60 S AR R 2R B S B RAE T, —FhR AU SE 0 R U 40k o —Fh 2R
B, BN, int (3.15) @XFIETF RGN REAL 3, BAE 3+4.5 1, SRR IR—3 (—4>
J2 int, —AMg float) , PiEUAEHARAHF B4 GEAHM, HIAF51% TypeError. WIREA
%%%Tﬁﬂ%ﬂ, TP BRI W AR S B — M A R 2R AL, BN S Y float (3) +4.5 1
AN 3+4.5,

complex number -- 525 XL RGP R, Hd g BUEEEER R A SRR A R AL
EECEERCANL (-1 PP IR) SRR E, EEAERARE N 1, TR EN 5. Python P&
TXER SR, R TREZEC TG BEEE— 3 B2, Fl 3+15. WARFEZ math Bk
DI GE%F B EZ BOR AR, M cmath, EAEIM & — R R BRI EAE . SRR 1%
HbsE, ZMEATHE IR S T

context manager -- - F 3PS 7 with EA)PMHH, @AdEX _ _enter () Ml __exit_ () FIE
RIEHIFRBLAR SRS, S0 PEP 343,

context variable -- | F 30 H —FRIEHE T E I LR SCT DLEAE AN R BER S & XL TAELAE 5
PR PATERE T AR A ANFEP AR A, W ETFCEERY, — M Tdfdngis
HZA TR, BT R R E ARSI KRS AR TiEES. 20 contextvars.

contiguous -- ¥E&; — AN C i 4 Fortran % % SN LN . F4EZvh /2 C Ml Fortran
LN . FE—4EB T, Frf 2 B U AE AR TP I AE S HESY SRS LR s =5 0T
TEZ 4 C-IEZ iy, U NAE b HES I H e fg — 5 D5 ) 5% B B M ek . (B2 7E Fortran
LA NLER S — DR etk

coroutine -- Ppf PfEE T HIRER BB, FHIREA] DAFESE— b ATEAE ) — R . PIVRE AT DA
EHFZ AR S EFEA L BEAWKE . Bf10E asyne def i5AESEEL. S L PEP 492,

coroutine function -- {pFERRIEL 1% [B]— A coroutine X5 R FREL. TIMERERTE asyne def {EA]3RE X,
HA] el await. async for fl async with K., X4rERH PEP 492 5| AR,

CPython Python #iFEiE S IHITESEIL, FE python.org | % 1. “CPython” —i] Jf] T-7F s BRI 52 5
ftb S BLAF1 4N Jython B, IronPython A X il .

decorator -- AN IR [WE R 75— A RBU L, WHE M Qurapper IBEIE AR TREE . R
#RIE ILA F4IFE classmethod () fll staticmethod ().

AR U —FEIRNE, DA AR SR S Ese %

def f (arqg):
f = staticmethod (f)

@staticmethod
def f (arqg):

FURFAOBL IR T, MR ILFHGET . A7 XARGERIS TR T 5L S S 000
.

descriptor -- ik 3y (FTEXT __get_ (),__set_ () B __delete_ () FERNE. B—1HKE
PRSI, EMEIRE E T S R A R il . EEIE T, B a.b SRR, BE
SMER— AN BT SHE a 2RI AR FRN b XS, (BUR b 22— R, WS TE XY
HIFIRRS T . BRARFE IR SR IO 2 IR Z R B Python [ ¢4, TR 14 2 B ERRIE RO AL A
GIERE. . B, . ESE AT IS &S

B KAL) T ERE 25 E, 15257 descriptors By, #2578 H ¥ 7

dictionary -- ‘yJlL —ANSCHERA, HoA AT R SRS B AH B B . BT DURAEATHA __hash__ () Al
_eq__ () HERRXE. 1F Perl iE5 RN hash,

dictionary comprehension -- “pilLifi: 35X AL AT TR ARG A 1 BT A B0 43 JT F I IR B 4 SR ML —
MEESYE, results = {n: n ** 2 for n in range (10) } HHH—1HEn F{E n **
2 MM B . 2 I, comprehensions

13


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0343
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org

Installing Python Modules, %47 3.9.20

dictionary view -- ‘FHLHLE M dict.keys (), dict.values () fl dict.items () 1R EIRIXTEYEFR A
FHAE . BN TFIZE DN EISHE, XERE L FHRSER, WEESHHN A, 2
B R s L o R F2%, WA 1ist (dictview) . S dict-views.

docstring -- SR AR (098, BB 2 ISR — D Rb U R A7 B P . EAE RS IAT
I 2m, (HoBRERT R BIFRAFIESR . sRBEREE) __doc_ @tk . T En TN
B PNAE PR R G SR PR LT (o

duck-typing -- &1-2RM $5—FhgpAe KA% , BIFAMKEEE RIS RBORM e K2R/ A B D, m
T EHEFA S RN (ARG, WEREGN T, IRaEERENT.”) BT
SRR AR E 2R, B R RS AT A R 2 SRR IR T R G M. Y12 AR g0 (il )
type () B isinstance () ¥ill. ((HEEHFEME-F-2A 0] DUEEFH 4 508 % fERAb S, ) SR
i hasattr () KB EEAFP JRft.

EAFP “RIFIHCRIFTTER )" WY S . X P Python 5 HI AR 9 55 RS 2 M50 T 75 1 gt sl S A7
T, e E A RIS . DXFR S P XS 4 st @ Kz try Al except 184, T
AT 2 BT LBYL WA, 35 W T C iF 2 HAhig & .

expression -- A A A PUK HEFAMERIBE I, Ha)igul, — PN ERBRERTTENFEEE. 4
R BT EEASEREOR LR, EARAH SR ME. S HMES AR, IFE
A G S AR R RR . IEA e HER B statement , BN while, WREWEJE T1E4]
[IE| = Sr5: .

extension module -- §JE e DA C 5§ C++ 4@ B, {ff] Python 1] C API 3k 518 F %0 A KA AR
T2 H

f-string -- f-F4Fp VA £ B0 F BIR I EAT R I EE R e B AR S AR R T
[ . 2L PEP 498,

file object -- SCPERF G X AR AL [7] SCH APT PAGE FH R 2RI S (A read () o write () XAFf
) o ARIEHATE S XEAE, SCEERTG ] DAL B BLSE G4 50, X HA 2R A 6, 2wt
Eiﬂ?‘%é@iﬁl‘tﬂ (BlanbriEs A/t . WA IX . BT, SE%%). USSR MRRh
;ECXT}— E‘ ‘/‘Iﬁo
SEBn b SRR R SCERT S SR IE = Bt A S, ek — i) U DA LR . BT O E
SOAE o B, B SO SR HITE 5 U2 open () BRER

file-like object -- SCPEHIN G file object F[H] SLin] .

finder -- #ER2Y —Fh S22l A R T AL loader FIXTSE

M Python 3.3 2fEAE AR AL Ao Tk 12 54X % ity sys.meta_path i, PAKpath entry
finders Bl sys .path_hooks ffiff].

LTS 1 PEP 302, PEP 420 #1 PEP 451,

floor division -- [ FICIEBRIL [N 8 A BB BB BA BRI . ) N HCRBRARIZFAT2 // o B
an, k1L /7 4 WTHESERE 2, TS 2@ SR EIEFRTAR R 2. 75 o HER (-11)
// 4 &R -3 FHRXE -2.75 @ FEARREINEER . WL PEP 238 .

function -- B&L W] DA R B EAMER —40EA] . 380] DA HAE ABASEZ A 540 HFAE R BUA I T
i . 59 Wparameter, method i1 function 2877,

function annotation -- FEbRTE R 41X B EUE S 5k [B{E A annotation .
PRV R I B TR 242 - BN DAF s 2 A int SEOF TR 4> int {4:

def sum_two_numbers(a: int, b: int) -> int:
return a + b

BREAR TR R TEAR I function —5 .
&% & variable annotation F1 PEP 484 % LT G4

_ future__ future 1E4), from __ future_  import <feature> f§/n4iiFen{di B & K Python
KA R AR UE A TEE RIS SOR i 4 midib . future  WIHLSCRYICSE T RIBERY feature B

12 Appendix A. RiEXBE


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0498
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0451
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0238
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484

Installing Python Modules, %% 3.9.20

{EL. I P A BB HASRORAE, AR AT LA BRI R A E AT I O OB ZIE 5 AR E
¥ (HE) T EIA:

>>> import _ future_
>>> _ future__.division
_Feature((2, 2, 0, 'alpha', 2), (3, 0, 0, 'alpha', 0), 8192)

garbage collection -- K Inlf BRI FEE R A9 A7 25 8] A . Python Sl id 5| T EOM— A~ EASAS:
AN TR A ERT | A DR BRI [l S A AT 53 BT USC iy o AT DASE I g AL BRACE i 1z [l i 4%

generator -- /)% 2% 1% [B]—A>generator iterator IR EL . 'EHERFMBGIFERE, A SETHAE vield
Pk A PMEE— R IME AL for-fEERME N BRI next () BREUZE—IKIR.
SRR A, IR LR T AR R B R . R R AR S L,
i 4R AR SRBE S

generator iterator -- fE g ESIEACE generator BRI S .
A yield 2GRAFEALIE, JOHY M EIGTIRG (R R RN wy 4)). 1% 4
B REWEN, € RMBIFARAATT (R R A ATF A0 20 B2 AR

generator expression -- /KRB R REEABRYEERX, CHEEEGE P EEEER, BHBEE—
/~keyword:/for FA], & ST —AMERAER . JEAI— AR keyword:/if FH]. AN R GFIAN
SN HNZ REUE L — R IME::

>>> sum(i*i for i in range (10)) # sum of squares 0, 1, 4, ... 81
285

generic function -- JZRIFREL AN [R] 9 25 3 SBR[ 45 4 1 22 A R ESOTT 2L B0 pRER . 6 TR s 2 ply 9 B2
SRR N A P RS S B
W12 Wsingle dispatch RiEF45H . functools.singledispatch () MifigsA MK PEP 443,

generic type -- {Z%8 WSk irype; HE N List 3 dict XFE) e, AT R AR T =6,
WS, Z 425 . PEP 483, PEP 484, PEP 585 il typing Hik.

GIL 3: I global interpreter lock ,

global interpreter lock -- 4 JRf RSN BT CPython fRREAR I R - I —FHILI], &0 IA — B 20 8 — A4k
FELEINAT Python byrecode., BFUHLHIET B EXT LA (G55 dict GEENERA) XK
FI kR4 42 a1k T CPython SEE. 25 BEAMRRERIN BN (E iR 2 AR a AT o (3, AR T &4
T2 PSR EIE T
A, BEBEARUE R B AR =Ty PR P R BT A AT T R AR BT 55 A 4 BV A B R
GIL. It4h, TE4UUT VO #ERHb 22 2Rk GIL.
PMER B “EREE 7 RRERS (BERAE LR B L 8 ) % Ay, BMHE
LA B PR T BE A2 B . RATIACK, SelRPERE M fESC B AR A 4%, AT
IS AR

hash-based pyc -- J& T WA 18] pye {57 F G R 5 SO e A (T =l 55 I 18 30 hs) 1) A ff e A 2801k i 21 1)
GAESCA: . 2, pyc-invalidation,

hashable -- WA — XS A (E Q0 A AR dn R B N B A IS, SRRl Toe A (ERERA
__hash__ () F¥), HATPARHEABS RIATIER (ERERA _eq () H¥E). AIMEH XS0
I ELATAH [RGB S5 R A 2 AT
A A PE AR AT SRR P IR B AR A R T, DR A 3k SRS 5 A8 A PN T A A (L
KZ %L Python HH AN R4S PN B X802 v A 1) AIARZE 4% (Blang) ek ) #ATIGSA: A
nlARZE R (BlAnTC4LAl frozenset) (4 EMIKTTERE I N IGA AR A SR 1. e ML)
KRBT . BAIERE R —EA A (BRIERSHCWER), BTN AERE K25
TEAM id () .

IDLE Python Fli’] IDE, “SERIT A S5 HREE” BT C4RE . 2 Python AR & AT R G FE A 2 o P Al
et TSN

15


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0443
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0483
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0585

Installing Python Modules, %47 3.9.20

immutable -- AN G BAREEEFNR . AN RUELT . FAPHAICA. KRR GO GER
AL o ANAALITAFAH— DAFIE, WL ETHET AR G o BN TER 2R R A (E A T R 2
TERL, BUAnfEA F J i i

import path -- A& 4E HZ MU E (0258 ) ARG, S parh based finder I KA
SAHW. TESAR, WAESFEEEKRE sys.path, HXFREARBELATHEREH EHEH
__path__ J@M.

importing -- F A 4— /M) Python U AES 75— MR H Y Python AHS T 6 )i A%
importer -- FAZY EHIIBBIRIXTS . WX GBEIE T finder & T loader

interactive -- 22 7. Python f— M H A MREAS , X IR AT ATEMPRESR IOTR /A N B ATE R AR
RIGSLEIPATHFAB LR . RBERA SN LT EZ) python (WIRA TG, &R AAITEAL
(Y S B B R B R R BN o X2 N R AR SR A BRI AR R A — el A R T 5 Gl
AT “help(x))

interpreted -- i FE%! Python —@MEREALET, SZMIXA R IFALET, BRI DO d T3y
B B AFAE T 2 A BB . X REWRAE YR SO ] DA B Bz A7 i A 4 2 st B 8 T AT SRz
1o PR IR T 0 W B A R A AR IT AR R, HR AR PR R, &

Dlinteractive

interpreter shutdown -- fRREZT CPH 244 BRI, Python MERERS-FFUE A —MNEIRIZT T BT 122 R
WO B BCREIR, BRI 5 ARE A A5 . B R Z UG A A el 25 . XSl i
SE ST s 5 | R A AL AT . R PR BE T I AU IS T RE B B 45 Fh e, R TR
B BHRC A TR R (F R BT AR s LS5 ) -

FEREAS SR I R A __main_ AEBREETIE T IA C 58 AT -

iterable -~ WIKRATQ AEGH TR HLAL BOTRRE . TS (CRLA0 BT ELI BT AT 16T (B 1,
str Al tuple) DhRAESEAE ARG dict, LA & IRELT _iter () JrisiRssl
TH7 BN __getitem () FEMAER A E XA

AT LT T for (PR BIFZ LM HE—AFAIMMT (2ip O« map () ). H—AT
PEUT QI BHRCE A RS ter O B, © 2RI BXt QAR IR . 00k I B3 I T A
et BT, TG TEEARE R, (A R R Ster O SU# F CALTTEI R
For IR AR AL SR BAE, Bl NI G 44 A R TR M R A O . 5

Witerator, sequence VA Jtgenerator,

iterator -- RAUAF HORFTR —IEABREURR AT SR . TREPENSN _next__ () Jrik (U HALLS N
ERE next ()) FREDRBIRH A S4B B IS K StopTteration R, FliX
IR AR S P RBARITE R, QRS __next_ () IR PRHRG| % StopIteration
S BERARA __iter_ O JFIEAPRRENZIERGNR A S, HIEASLE B IE
RS, AT T HAD R GOE TR & . — D RFMPIINSILE 22 R EL VAN
AT . g R (Bl List) TEARERREIHAMAA iter O BREEURTE for JFRH 1 EmH#
KPR AR WRAE DU D AR 2 A W 2 ak el o 2 ik A Qe A rh e 1 ]
—IBER R, BITER S E DEER

W25 H £ typeiter,

key function -- SEPREC G oK B PR RS B BR K, 2 RS 0 [0 ) T HE P mCHR LAY (B TR R 5. i,
locale.strxfrm () AT A MFEHFFE RIRHET 20 E I HER i -

Python 14 7 2 T AR AL VF 1 68 sk Ok F Hl oo R RO 843 4107 =0 HoAdE min (), max (),
sorted (), list.sort (), heapg.merge (), heapg.nsmallest (), heapg.nlargest () PA
M itertools.groupby () .

BRI E— AR 2 M. B, str.lower () HIERT AHIVEZRE K/ INEHEF IS REL. 7
Hb, BERER AT 1anbda FAARAIE, iUl lambda r: (r[0], r[2]).ifF operator
B AL T =AM R A & 728 - attrgetter (). itemgetter () flmethodcaller (). iEEE
QAT HE 5 PASRERBI AN (5 4 o B0 7 49

keyword argument -- o825 5 2 Wargument,

lambda ifj— > flexpression F U EE 2 AIRRR L, FERAX AL IR (E. 47 lambda pREN HITA

°h lambda [parameters]: expression

16 Appendix A. RiEXBE



Installing Python Modules, %% 3.9.20

LBYL “SE&EFGHER” W5 . X PR S KAS S AE e TR 1 a4k 2 mi e s A w4 2
PEXAE 5 EAFP J7 UG SO EE , R R R AT 1 £ 154
TE2 AR, LBYL X33 “&F” M “BER” ZRIEASATES K. fian, AN
if key in mapping: return mappinglkey] W REH TIE/E#AEZ G HAMLFEM mapping
HREIR T key T RS o XD A]E NS EAFP Jy R g .

list Python [ ¥ ff)—Ffsequence. BIRZ RHNFR, (HERLIT HAWE T B mAEEEE512%, FEhiH
TCRIMIEE AR O(1).

list comprehension - SIEHE A 4T 51 o 0 B 47 3843 76 291 45 591 2 — B S T
result = ['{:#04x}'.format (x) for x in range(256) if x % 2 == 0] RFHEK—
A~ 0 3 255 i NI S HEf R EON B AR E (0x.) 9813, Ho 16 A2 ATRRy, AISRAE g I
range (256) WA TCRA AL,

loader -- JIEZT 7158 BB L. BELHE L4 K load module () WYy ¥E. MR EH H —
A finder 128, IS PEP 302, XtTFabstract base class 7] 2 Jl, importlib.abc.Loader,

magic method -- BEAR J57k: special method {AEIEF[E] i .

mapping -- Wt —Fp SRR R A R OIF SC B T Mapping 3 MutableMapping 42 528 1 ir i E
FERERNS., RN RH 7% dict, collections.defaultdict, collections.
OrderedDict PAM collections.Counter,

meta path finder -- JCEIEAEREY sys.meta_path BYIE & FriR Bl W finder, JCHARE X #% Spath entry
finders FFAE KIPAHH A .

JE#F importlib.abc.MetaPathFinder T ffICEARETHR48 A SCHl M 1.

metaclass -- JLJR —FHTRIELRMIE. Fow LOTERL . RFPHMMBELRY| R, ok niiEmz Li =1
SHOFRIEM NV R K0 I R g s S AR R — N ERIASE L. Python (452 A0 7E T
Al PAGNEE g LTS KA POKIEA TR B A TH, (HYS TR, JoIenl $EAsm i fusk
WIS EANCHH TIEREER HE . MR e IRERT A8 SSHlmel, DAk
HA 255 .
22 I, metaclasses.

method -- Jjik TEAS TG T REL. WA R R SO — DN @ MR, R 2RI B 5
Ve WS — A argument GRE 844N self). &I function fnested scope.

method resolution order -- Ji{ERDTIF: 53 RRAIT I 5l 2 76 20 R A 03 s #8923 AP L2 T FH B SE I I
A Python 2.3 JEfENTINT THRE 2.3 M Python BT AT FIAH 3 22 1 EENE .

module YT 52 Python {URS Y — RIS, AAEHLEA ML a4 25 (8], A5 {7 Python Xf4¢.
BEenT il st importing #EAEREMZLE] Python .,

55 Wpackage.

module spec -- B — > ar 4 a3\, HAP S T InEE R A X S AEE. 2 importlib.
machinery.ModuleSpec HJSEH.

MRO Z: W method resolution order .
mutable -- WEXFG TSR LA AR id O PRApEE RO T SRR . 53752 Wimmutable

named tuple -- L4 e8] ARif “HAool” ol fI AR 5 oo, FHHHEA R RGOk sl 4
PRIBHER T B AR 2 B m] e A AR

AENERMETAAICH, 04 time. localtime () Mlos.stat () KEREIE. H—B1T %

sys.float_info:

>>> sys.float_info[l] # indexed access
1024

>>> sys.float_info.max_exp # named field access
1024

>>> isinstance(sys.float_info, tuple) # kind of tuple

True

17


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302
https://www.python.org/download/releases/2.3/mro/

Installing Python Modules, %47 3.9.20

HLERZTCALR N EER (Bl B e 6l 1) o sk, A JTdlR il MR E UM tuple 4k
RIS PR Bi O SOk AE . XA AT T95, s(F [ T) K% collections.
namedtuple () Q. ML LU I—T TS SN B AL ST A Mais ik

namespace -- iy 443 ] 44 25 AR BRI T . 4 S AAE /. £ RAMNER, B8 X2 P RmE
A (FEEZ ) s 25 A B 1k a4 0P 98 K SCRpEqb . 4N, R builtins.open
5 os.open () A% BB DS ARIK 5o A4S 23 (8140 8 18 B A B A AR e s BRARAS el KOk 35 Bl
et AT 4. i, random.seed () B itertools.islice () XFEEIH T X
R B random 5 itertools B BISZIIRY .

namespace package -- iy 47244 PEP 420 Fr5 | A —F U HAEF R A as ipackage, 44 25 [0 £ 0]
PAEA LR IR, HAiA T X Sregular package RN[F), FRHEATEA __init__.py X
B[ % Wmodule,

nested scope -- iR EFE 7E—ANE SGEBE NG| A ERE ). Blan, 785 —REz WE LR EmT A
5| ATE AR . R REE A IERBAA RS AR RETC . R RS S A2 R T
WIZEREL. RO, &RAERFESNERT 2R %50, @i nonlocal KEF] TG
ANINZEVE R

new-style class -- Ji XK X} T H A& 8 Y T A BX LR W IHFRIE . 72551 Python hit 4%
H, A B S RE S [ 1] Python 30 (%) B RG 4R IE, HIA0 __slots__ . FHIRRF. FREJEPE.
__getattribute_ (). EHEMBSHESE,

object -- ¥t % (LATHAIRGS (BMESE) PAKTE XATH (5%E) B8R . object 2 T new-style class
R TE RS .

U —Fha] oA A T L TR Python module, MFEAR i, WEWH __path J@HEM
Python 5k,

%2 W regular package Flnamespace package.

parameter -- J§% funcrion (SIrk) 7 SNG4 SEk, B BECT AR argument (SAEH:
AT, £455). AHMES:

« positional-or-keyword: B BT, 8 — 0 DAMER AL F 20 A2 AT DA 5 42 A4
BARSES . EREARIES R, BIUNER) foo il bar:

’def func (foo, bar=None): ... ‘

« positional-only: {U[RAIE, $8E— N REBEL M EE NS RAEES Ll T e m e
XS IR ENZIGEE A/ FARE L, BT posonlyl Fll posonly2:

’def func (posonlyl, posonly2, /, positional_ or_keyword): ... ‘

o keyword-only: {UFRIHEF, $8&E— M HEgET REFEANSE . (URXEFIES g
HEUE XTES )RS AN EE S BE RS DAV ETE S 2 Jii— 1 * KE XL,
BN R kw_onlyl 11 kw_only2:

’def func(arg, *, kw_onlyl, kw_only2): ... ‘

« var-positional: WA, $5§5E ] AR R — AMERE LR LB S HA S e o) (FE e A
BZEEZMMESHZ)GE). BMESWEETEES AR = KE L, IR HEE args:

’def func (*args, **kwargs): ... ‘

o var-keyword: WAZRHETF, H55E A DAMRBUE R R TS (MIIEHAES C 20 £
RYSHLIG). ZFESEEAEILSAREINS ~* RE 3, BIA LR kwargs.

JEZ Al PARIIN 35 5 AT MG RE SR, tha] DA R el e SR e BRI E -

5% Wargument RiIEFEEH . G ESHX B ILE S, inspect .Parameter 2%, function
—35 A& PEP 362,

path entry - BAE A 11 import path WRI— AN, Stlipath based finder KA B P AR

18 Appendix A. RiEXBE


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362

Installing Python Modules, %% 3.9.20

path entry finder -- 12 A DA T — T A XN ] sys.path_hooks (Blipath entry hook) i [
[) finder , PRI SRRETE L path entry K ig PisiHe .

5% importlib.abc.PathEntryFinder DA T #BKIEA D EIRA I SLIA AT

path entry hook -- B#EA N8y-¥ —Ffa] P8 HI 0T 5, A 058 WA &2 045 a2 path entry Hi L 1B &L T BE
%[l sys.path_hook ¥R [E]—"path entry finder.

path based finder -- J& BRI AR BOAR—FhLss 12 &%, AIE—"import path H &AL .

path-like object -- JEFERA G NE— N UHREHENA SR BELXMNZA LR — RN ERER str
BH bytes XA, B[ PAR— TP T os.PathLike MPINAIR . — > H$F os.PathLike
PR R AT E S os . fspath () RGN str B3 bytes RAEW LM RGEBIE; os.
fsdecode () fll os.fsencode () A5 5 RIMIRIRAG str 5 bytes HRBPLIL . XI5 2
i PEP 519 5| ARy,

PEP “Python HISRIRIL" 193 45 . A PEP GLE (it Icki, FIJI Python EICHME S, Sl
i~ Python (BRI B U FESCER B . PEP 3224 45 HER T 1) He R B AL B e
.
PEP [l P i 2 AL L . ST DS T S J k1A, Python (3503 He e
S SRR R EEHLH . PEP [543 FEAERE K R S, IR L g ARy

%11, PEP 1.

portion -- 5y 4 B iy 44 23 AL BAA H SR N SO R A (BT REFEICT —A> zip SCUE) , Bk X
i, PEP 420,

positional argument -- {5 S5l 2 Wargument .

provisional API -- ¥z API 25 APL 259 A B HRIRAE bR HE P 1Y a5 e s e DRk 2 S B w2 11
BARIEIE N EAS AR RS, HHREHERCO R, S RBTEAZ. O B 1 e A 2
LT AT G AR (B2 Rz ) o RSO RSB T - (U APLgEm
A ZHIATE JEF )™ B EL Rl B R A B A 7T BB X AR
RS2 XE 7 APLSEL, 105 AN B o etloh S G AR 7 27— AT A0] B @B A
R R TT RE e R B —Fh ) J5 AR A R T %

XA A R AR RSN T, R BT R K M T B E BT IR . T L PEP
411,
provisional package -- #{5£f) Z: Il provisional API ,

Python 3000 Python 3.x A RMMERR (X4 FHERAS 3 I AR EE T R LB 1) A
HBAEE N “Py3k”,

Pythonic $5— ™ Lol — B AURD S5 205 T Python 1555 S JH 00 KRS FIBES: 1 AS 2 1) i 5
i AR AR SE BTG . BN, Python [ H RS2 B £or TEAIHEER A J— A m] & AU &R
WA TCR . W2 HAE F B XRS5, PRI 2428 Python B AT I & e 668 1 — N7 it
K

for i in range(len(food)):
print (food[i])

TR ¥ B 15735 5 Pythonic (77 4R X FEY:

for piece in food:
print (piece)

qualified name -- U #88 — DMPASS 0 R AFR,  BoR B 4 s 1 H 3 it e S HEA-2E
PR R “EEAET, HHOEE XL PEP 3155, X 2N AN, RESA RS 547 —
2

>>> class C:
class D:
def meth (self):

(P oUgkzh)

19


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0519
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0001
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0411
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0411
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3155

Installing Python Modules, %47 3.9.20

pass

>>> C._ _qgualname_

ICI

>>> C.D.__qgqualname_
'Cc.D'

>>> C.D.meth. gualname
'C.D.meth'

R TG AR, R IR S AR AR R AR DS A B B A AR, e S A
ACHL, U email .mime. text:

>>> import email.mime.text
>>> email.mime.text._ name
'email.mime.text'

reference count -- 58 XPRFEXIRIGIHRECE . U—DXREGTITTEE N ZN, B FCoT R
POREIC. 5 IHVHEOR Python AU R BLEF R AR UL, (HEZCPython SEHA—A RHEITER. sys
FBE LT —4> getrefcount () BRAL, A7 ST B RIR AR E X R AT T4

regular package - W Bl £5 M package, BIINEEA—4 _init__.py XMFRIH .
%2 W namespace package.

_slots__ —FEFEIS NIRRT, Gl FSE PR W SO JE AE SE X R IT RE R S B MR AT N AF . BRI
BRGAT, (BAE A ARY), Sl AR B DU R, B AE A A7 A 1 1 AR
Fe, HF HH A& KRS,

sequence —ffiirerable, ‘BRI _ getitem () FRAERM AV BEERT I AT CR YT, If
FESCT —AREFFIRER __len_ () Jiik. WEMFIIFMA List, str. tuple flibytes.
HREEA dict H¥H _ getitem () Ml _len_ (), (HEFINETHS MRS, HAE
FEARIN LR immutable BT ARHEEL .

collections.abc.Sequence IR ELEN T —NTEEEWED, BIfE __getitem__ ()
_len_ () ZANXEINT count (), index (), ___contains__ () fl __reversed_ (). LI
W R H AR DARE I register () SRR

set comprehension -- 41X AL HE— AN ARG R Ir A B4 TE R IR I 45 AR G —Fh Bk
EY¥E, results = {c for ¢ in 'abracadabra' if ¢ not in 'abc'} BN FEGEE
& {'r', 'd'}. & comprehensions,

single dispatch -- Y53 IR —Fhgeneric function 73YRIER,, HELH R E T B NSRBI S 6 581 .
slice -- YI )y W H HALE T HEE sequence B—FAr 09X 5. Y&l b T hrbnic R8T, 7 11

R ILNVAE B4 RnEiT, il variable_name[1:3:5], H¥EE (Fin) FRicfENFREH
slice X%,

special method -- K§5k Jjik —Fh i1 Python BaaCull F W95 3%, A ok X A~ 28 30 B A4 o 45 A 091 Gk im 45
. XRP YA SRR E AR R . RIS VAR SRS S L specialnames

statement -- {&4) EARBETFE (— MU “H7) AN . — 2B ] DA — Pexpression By ELANHT
B FILGEN, FH i, while 5f for,

text encoding -- SCA GRS X 7E Python ), —ANF4FH & — 5 Unicode A% 51 (Y[ 2 U+0000--
U+10FFFF ). N TAEEUE— N FERFE, BRI —3 .
P ADFR BRI — A F AP INERR A “gid”, NS s R QR AT R AR <
7,
HEFAFISCARFFIL Filidas, ENERA" ORI,

text file -- SCASCIE —FhAEWSI2E st XFHR K file object. 38 F— > SCAS SO SE B 2 15 18] — A1 ) -4

R I B sl Ak Biext encoding. SCASCAFM B FAFEASCABA ("o 5k "w') FTIHFAY S0
sys.stdin, sys.stdout PAf io.StringIO M.

20 Appendix A. RiEXBE



Installing Python Modules, %% 3.9.20

7S Fbinary file T FREW LT F 9 AT 2 BSCHEXTR

triple-quoted string -- = 5|5 FfF . FREZW = NESNES (7)) SFEHS]S () TR BITHED
e LS5 E RS H A5 SR PR R A ANE, (A ZRAL. ENRVFRETFRNE
BRI RG SRONE 5, I Bl DS AT Joi B AT, 29 S SCRY 747 EB B R B
i P

type 21 E —> Python X5 & THHAMZ; BAXTSGAREA —Fh2EAL., BUTEXT S AT, AT AT A
T __class__ JgP, si@iliid type (obj) RIKHL.

type alias -- BN, — R E SO, A1 @I BIRE 5455 2 AR IRAT o
A2 BOE R 2 TR 2 A= A% filan:

def remove_gray_shades (

colors: list[tuple[int, int, int]]) -> list[tuplel[int, int, int]]:
pass
LA HEETG T B
Color = tuplel[int, int, int]
def remove_gray_shades (colors: list[Color]) -> list[Color]:
pass

Z W, typing Fl PEP 484, H AR I RERITEAIAGIA -
type hint -- SRR annotation A . FeJEME. BREHIIE S BGR MMEHE & BT RAL

TPEARIE T AT, Python RERARE, {HH ATk M S AT TR, I7 Hph IDE 923
ey 27

SRR RV R KRB T AT typing.get_type_hints () KiJH, (HREHA
BARPA.

Z )L typing fll PEP 484, H A%} b Dh BER) AL .

universal newlines -- Wi JH#47 —FPfR SO 2L, AT Ir G #R B T4 A bR « Unix 1947
ZERZ)5E "\n' . Windows FJZ%E '\r\n"' PAKIHIR Macintosh 2% '\r'. i, PEP 278 fil PEP
3116 fl bytes.splitlines () THEHEZL HEVH.

variable annotation -- 2 bRl XS EBCE B M annotation.,

TEARHAL T AP, 6] ek HOR A

class C:
field: 'annotation'

AR AR RPN AR R 27 BIANPA R AR R A2 int R (E:

’count: int = 0

A RERETRYA I PEZE R I annassign —7 .
53 function annotation, PEP 484 F1 PEP 526, H.rpxf L INFeA AR

virtual environment -- JE{EREE —FP SR A ME S BE BI04 TI BRES , A0 Python J PR A A 2028
AITH4% Python 42 % U £ THE] [l — R4E LB ATHI 3 Python R FBLFFAI 74
Tz venv,

virtual machine -- JEHIHL — & 5€ &l A B2 LATTHEAL. Python [ HUIML AT AT 55 g PR 4% T A2 i
i) bytecode.

Zen of Python -- Python 2§ 51]if; Python Sitiy sl S5, A7y R0 5 (AR . AR H ALK
N FEAZ BRI R A" import this”,

21


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0278
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3116
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3116
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

Installing Python Modules, %47 3.9.20

22

Appendix A. RiEXERER



APPENDIX B

i AA

XKLL A reStructured Text JF3CRY, fy Sphinx  (—/~% (12 Python SUR{S SR AiAR ) €.

ARSCRIFIE BT T REER T A5t 4@ th G B 58 iy, XM Python AR By—#f, WERAAES S5k, 155
1% reporting-bugs T UM Z 5. FATHERUGEHT Y& A !

FEHE IR -
o Fred L. Drake, Jr., 8 7 1T 548 Python SCR4i) T HAR, PAKIES TARE L0
e Docutils #cff4) TiH , £ T reStructuredText AL A Docutils R {4FE A4
o Fredrik Lundh ] Alternative Python Reference 3 | , Sphinx M F1/5:31] T2 {0440

B.1 Python 3C#4TaikE

H 24 Python i#i75, Python FHEEE il Python SCRYA SR A, i Python J5 fUT % i ff) Misc/ACKS X
PEFI T A TR

AT Python At X ARITIHR, Python A 1 AL H (4R SO - S HAATT!

23


http://docutils.sourceforge.net/rst.html
http://sphinx-doc.org/
http://docutils.sourceforge.net/
https://github.com/python/cpython/tree/3.9/Misc/ACKS

Installing Python Modules, %47 3.9.20

24

Appendix B. 3C#4ikER



appeENDIX G

7 S F0iFATE

C.1 ZHHFrIm s

Python Hfif 2 # AT EAHL R 5T 4 (CWI, L, https://www.cwi.nl/ ) [#) Guido van Rossum J* 1990 4f
KW, YER—TTM ABC FiE & A . /48 Python A5 T2 ok B HA ATk, Guido {752
HETEE.

1995 4, Guido 7& ## B W BY B R B wFsE 2+ 5 (CNRI, I https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/ ) k% fhyE
Python F/)TAE, FHHEARHE LA T2 A

2000 4£ 1. H , Guido A1 Python #%.0> I % ] A %% %] BeOpen.com {2 ## T BeOpen PythonLabs [#BA . [A]4F
+ H, PythonLabs [#]fA %% % Digital Creations (¥} >& Zope Corporation; i, https://www.zope.org/). 2001 4,
Python /- 542 (PSF, I, https://www.python.org/psf/) B{57., X% A Python FH HHNH AL
Az dEE FlZH4H . Zope Corporation FIFE 2 PSF R Hh A 5 .

JITA 1 Python AR TFIRRY (A KITYRAY E L2 https://opensource.org/ ). P b, #iKZ % Python
JiiAJE GPL A1 TREL TR MRAE I

RWAE | RBE Fh FEE GPL #%& 7
09.0% 12 | n/a 1991-1995 | CWI =
138152 |12 1995-1999 | CNRI P
1.6 1.5.2 2000 CNRI w
2.0 1.6 2000 BeOpen.com | 15
1.6.1 1.6 2001 CNRI w
2.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF o
2.0.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF =
2.1.1 2.1+2.0.1 | 2001 PSF Pt
2.1.2 2.1.1 2002 PSF =
2.13 2.1.2 2002 PSF v
22 REE | 2.1.1 2001 24 | PSF =

1Efif:  GPL ARAIFA MR Python 7 GPL N %Afi. 5 GPL A[H, Jirfq Python ¥ R UEAR i 070 K 1B 2k
JERRCA, e TR T SR . GPL AR 114 ] UEGEFS Python W PASHEAE GPL N &AM AYE 4,
A HHERVFRIENATT.

25


https://www.cwi.nl/
https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/
https://www.zope.org/
https://www.python.org/psf/
https://opensource.org/

Installing Python Modules, %47 3.9.20

JEHARZAE Guido 1553 T TARMISNTEIEE , (AR LA N AT RE

C.2 FRERs{ LAE 5 A Python BYZRFRF0ZFRMF

Python AT SCRS ) 1 V7 RT3 BT PSF 4 7T 1350

M Python 3.8.6 7y, SCRYHFAYARBI . Bt SAIHARACAD R Y2 PSF ¥ AT PSR 2 4 2k BSD 76T 1)
XUEE 0T

H2e0 &7 Python "R BT AR VIR o XEEVFal MMV Z TR —FZIH . A Kk
VPRI SE B D A S PO T4 97 7T I 5 o i

C.2.1 FBF PYTHON 3.9.20 #§ PSF ¥ a] iyl

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Python Software Foundation.
—~ ("PSF"), and

the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and otherwise.
—using Python

3.9.20 software in source or binary form and its associated.
—documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, PSF._
—hereby

grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to.
—reproduce,

analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative.
—works,

distribute, and otherwise use Python 3.9.20 alone or in any derivative

version, provided, however, that PSF's License Agreement and PSF's.
—notice of

copyright, i.e., "Copyright © 2001-2023 Python Software Foundation; All_
—~Rights

Reserved" are retained in Python 3.9.20 alone or in any derivative.
—version

prepared by Licensee.

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 3.9.20 or any part thereof, and wants to make the
derivative work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee.

—hereby
agrees to include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made.

—~to Python
3.9.20.

4. PSF is making Python 3.9.20 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.

PSF MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY..
—OF

EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, PSEF MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY..
—REPRESENTATION OR

WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR.
—THAT THE

USE OF PYTHON 3.9.20 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. PSF SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 3.9.20
FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A._
—RESULT OF

26 Appendix C. FHsEF0iFoTiE



Installing Python Modules, %% 3.9.20

MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 3.9.20, OR ANY.
—~DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material.
—breach of
its terms and conditions.

7. Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any.
—relationship

of agency, partnership, or joint venture between PSF and Licensee. .
—This License

Agreement does not grant permission to use PSF trademarks or trade name.
—~in a

trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, .
—or any

third party.

8. By copying, installing or otherwise using Python 3.9.20, Licensee agrees
to be bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.2 HF PYTHON 2.0 ¢ BEOPEN.COM #F o] ipil

BEOPEN PYTHON FFE 4T #8481 i)

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between BeOpen.com ("BeOpen"), having an office at
160 Saratoga Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95051, and the Individual or Organization
("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using this software in source or binary
form and its associated documentation ("the Software").

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this BeOpen Python License Agreement,
BeOpen hereby grants Licensee a non-exclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license
to reproduce, analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative
works, distribute, and otherwise use the Software alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that the BeOpen Python License is retained in the
Software, alone or in any derivative version prepared by Licensee.

3. BeOpen is making the Software available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.
BEOPEN MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF
EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, BEOPEN MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE
USE OF THE SOFTWARE WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

4. BEOPEN SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF THE SOFTWARE FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF USING,
MODIFYING OR DISTRIBUTING THE SOFTWARE, OR ANY DERIVATIVE THEREOF, EVEN IF
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

5. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

6. This License Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in all respects
by the law of the State of California, excluding conflict of law provisions.
Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of
agency, partnership, or joint venture between BeOpen and Licensee. This License
Agreement does not grant permission to use BeOpen trademarks or trade names in a
trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any
third party. As an exception, the "BeOpen Python" logos available at
http://www.pythonlabs.com/logos.html may be used according to the permissions

(R

C.2. FKESHLAHMH XA Python ByRRFIF ¢ 27




Installing Python Modules, %47 3.9.20

(£ L£50)

7.

granted on that web page.

By copying, installing or otherwise using the software, Licensee agrees to be
bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.3 FAF PYTHON 1.6.1 iy CNRI ¥ a] il

This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Corporation for National Research
Initiatives, having an office at 1895 Preston White Drive, Reston, VA 20191
("CNRI"), and the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and
otherwise using Python 1.6.1 software in source or binary form and its
associated documentation.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, CNRI hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version,
provided, however, that CNRI's License Agreement and CNRI's notice of copyright,
i.e., "Copyright © 1995-2001 Corporation for National Research Initiatives; All
Rights Reserved" are retained in Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee. Alternately, in lieu of CNRI's License Agreement,
Licensee may substitute the following text (omitting the quotes): "Python 1.6.1
is made available subject to the terms and conditions in CNRI's License
Agreement. This Agreement together with Python 1.6.1 may be located on the
Internet using the following unique, persistent identifier (known as a handle):
1895.22/1013. This Agreement may also be obtained from a proxy server on the
Internet using the following URL: http://hdl.handle.net/1895.22/1013."

In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 1.6.1 or any part thereof, and wants to make the derivative
work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee hereby agrees to
include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to Python 1.6.1.

CNRI is making Python 1.6.1 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis. CNRI
MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF EXAMPLE,
BUT NOT LIMITATION, CNRI MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE USE OF
PYTHON 1.6.1 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

CNRI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 1.6.1 FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF
MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 1.6.1, OR ANY DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

This License Agreement shall be governed by the federal intellectual property
law of the United States, including without limitation the federal copyright
law, and, to the extent such U.S. federal law does not apply, by the law of the
Commonwealth of Virginia, excluding Virginia's conflict of law provisions.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, with regard to derivative works based on Python
1.6.1 that incorporate non-separable material that was previously distributed
under the GNU General Public License (GPL), the law of the Commonwealth of
Virginia shall govern this License Agreement only as to issues arising under or
with respect to Paragraphs 4, 5, and 7 of this License Agreement. Nothing in
this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of agency,
partnership, or joint venture between CNRI and Licensee. This License Agreement
does not grant permission to use CNRI trademarks or trade name in a trademark

(N oiaRs:)

28

Appendix C. P52 F0iF T]iE




Installing Python Modules, %% 3.9.20

(£ L£50)

sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any third
party.

8. By clicking on the "ACCEPT" button where indicated, or by copying, installing
or otherwise using Python 1.6.1, Licensee agrees to be bound by the terms and
conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.4 HF PYTHON 0.9.0 E 1.2 # CWI #F o] HipiY

Copyright © 1991 - 1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum Amsterdam, The
Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted, provided that
the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that both that copyright
notice and this permission notice appear in supporting documentation, and that
the name of Stichting Mathematisch Centrum or CWI not be used in advertising or
publicity pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN NO
EVENT SHALL STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE,
DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS
SOFTWARE.

C.2.5 ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON 3.9.20 DOCU-
MENTATION

Permission to use, copy, modify, and/or distribute this software for any
purpose with or without fee is hereby granted.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS" AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH
REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, DIRECT,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM
LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR
OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3 #Ur R Ha0 3T aIE SIS

A2 Python R AT AR IR 5 =7 BPFRVF T RIEOANE B, 10 B AN e 3 BRI R 19

C.3. HWRIRHFEYVFENE SIS H 29




Installing Python Modules, %47 3.9.20

C.3.1 Mersenne Twister

_random B ET hitp://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac. jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html "~ ;)

. AT REMA AR e B (750):

A C-program for MT19937, with initialization improved 2002/1/26.
Coded by Takuji Nishimura and Makoto Matsumoto.

Before using, initialize the state by using init_genrand (seed)
or init_by_array (init_key, key_length).

Copyright (C) 1997 - 2002, Makoto Matsumoto and Takuji Nishimura,
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. The names of its contributors may not be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this software without specific prior written
permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR
CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR
PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF
LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Any feedback is very welcome.
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/emt.html
email: m-mat @ math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp (remove space)

C3.2 EfEx

socket B {fi ] getaddrinfo () fl getnameinfo () PREL, XL EE AL HE WIDE I H
/Iwww.wide.ad.jp/) R EESE SC R,

(http:

Copyright (C) 1995, 1996, 1997, and 1998 WIDE Project.
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright

(FgkzE)

30 Appendix C. FHsEF0iFoTiE



http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html
http://www.wide.ad.jp/
http://www.wide.ad.jp/

Installing Python Modules, %% 3.9.20

notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the

documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.
3. Neither the name of the project nor the names of its contributors

may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software

without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE PROJECT AND CONTRIBUTORS " 'AS IS'' AND
ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE PROJECT OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.33 RLEEFIRS

asynchat fll asyncore fHE & PA R EH:

Copyright 1996 by Sam Rushing
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of Sam
Rushing not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior
permission.

SAM RUSHING DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE,
INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN
NO EVENT SHALL SAM RUSHING BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS
OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.4 Cookie &1

http.cookies FizRalS DA H:

Copyright 2000 by Timothy O'Malley <timo@alum.mit.edu>
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software
and its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Timothy O'Malley not be used in advertising or publicity

C.3. HWRIRHFEYVFENE SIS H 31




Installing Python Modules, %47 3.9.20

pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

Timothy O'Malley DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL Timothy O'Malley BE LIABLE FOR
ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.5 HiTERR

trace HHALE AT A

portions copyright 2001, Autonomous Zones Industries, Inc., all rights...
err... reserved and offered to the public under the terms of the

Python 2.2 license.

Author: Zooko O'Whielacronx

http://zooko.com/

mailto:zooko@zooko.com

Copyright 2000, Mojam Media, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1999, Bioreason, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Andrew Dalke

Copyright 1995-1997, Automatrix, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1991-1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum, all rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this Python software and
its associated documentation for any purpose without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in all copies,
and that both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of neither Automatrix,
Bioreason or Mojam Media be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior permission.

C.3.6 UUencode 5 UUdecode F#§

uu AL DA R

Copyright 1994 by Lance Ellinghouse
Cathedral City, California Republic, United States of America.

All Rights Reserved
Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted,
provided that the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that
both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of Lance Ellinghouse
not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to distribution
of the software without specific, written prior permission.

(CFgkzs)

32 Appendix C. FHsEF0iFoTiE




Installing Python Modules, %% 3.9.20

LANCE ELLINGHOUSE DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO

THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCE ELLINGHOUSE CENTRUM BE LIABLE

FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN
ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT
OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

Modified by Jack Jansen, CWI, July 1995:

- Use binascii module to do the actual line-by-line conversion
between ascii and binary. This results in a 1000-fold speedup. The C
version is still 5 times faster, though.

- Arguments more compliant with Python standard

C.3.7 XML iZZ =R A

xmlrpc.client S DA FEEH:

The XML-RPC client interface is

Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Secret Labs AB
Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Fredrik Lundh

By obtaining, using, and/or copying this software and/or its
associated documentation, you agree that you have read, understood,
and will comply with the following terms and conditions:

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its associated documentation for any purpose and without fee 1is
hereby granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in
all copies, and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Secret Labs AB or the author not be used in advertising or publicity
pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

SECRET LABS AB AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD
TO THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL SECRET LABS AB OR THE AUTHOR
BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE
OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.8 test_epoll

test_epoll MR FAIFAEM:

Copyright (c) 2001-2006 Twisted Matrix Laboratories.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to

C.3. HWRIRHFEYVFENE SIS H 33




Installing Python Modules, %47 3.9.20

the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be
included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.9 Select kqueue

select BT kqueue 42 415 AR HH:

Copyright (c) 2000 Doug White, 2006 James Knight, 2007 Christian Heimes
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "~ 'AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.10 SipHash24

Python/pyhash.c {64 Marek Majkowski’ X} Dan Bernstein ] SipHash24 2 ¥ESEH . ERAEPAT
—=
FEH:

<MIT License>
Copyright (c) 2013 Marek Majkowski <marek@popcount.org>

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy
of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal
in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights
to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell
copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in

Q)

34 Appendix C. FsFIiFaiE




Installing Python Modules, %% 3.9.20

all copies or substantial portions of the Software.
</MIT License>

Original location:
https://github.com/majek/csiphash/

Solution inspired by code from:
Samuel Neves (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1little)
djb (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1ittle2)
Jean-Philippe Aumasson (https://131002.net/siphash/siphash24.c)

C.3.11 strtod #0 dtoa

Python/dtoa.c XML T CIEF Y dtoa Fil strtod pREL, HIT-KF C 1B F WP BRI FAF R 1 76,
iy David M. Gay [[5] 44 SCIIRAE T 3, Z 30424507 m] M http://www.netlib.org/fp/ F#%. 2009 4F 3 H 16 H
For 2R 3 1Y J 1 SO B AR BOBCRIA ] e B

/‘k*‘k*‘k*‘k*********‘k*‘k***********‘k*********************************
*
* The author of this software is David M. Gay.
*
* Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 by Lucent Technologies.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software for any
purpose without fee is hereby granted, provided that this entire notice
is included in all copies of any software which is or includes a copy
or modification of this software and in all copies of the supporting
documentation for such software.

* % o

* % o

THIS SOFTWARE IS BEING PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
WARRANTY. IN PARTICULAR, NEITHER THE AUTHOR NOR LUCENT MAKES ANY

* REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND CONCERNING THE MERCHANTABILITY

* OF THIS SOFTWARE OR ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

*

* % o

***************************************************************/

C.3.12 OpenSSL

WERBEAERGEN ], W hashlib, posix, ssl. crypt BBR{ii/f] OpenSSL A mPERE. BLAh, EH
F Python [j Windows Fll macoS 234 /7 i fE {4 OpenSSL FER#5 UL, BrLAfESLAR B T OpenSSL ¥
FIUERFE DL

LICENSE ISSUES

The OpenSSL toolkit stays under a dual license, i.e. both the conditions of
the OpenSSL License and the original SSLeay license apply to the toolkit.
See below for the actual license texts. Actually both licenses are BSD-style
Open Source licenses. In case of any license issues related to OpenSSL
please contact openssl-core@openssl.org.

OpenSSL License

/*
* Copyright (c) 1998-2008 The OpenSSL Project. All rights reserved.

*

Q)

C.3. HWRIRHFEYVFENE SIS H 35




Installing Python Modules, %47 3.9.20

o R e R N S S N S N S N N S S i A S N S N S S S S S S S S S N S S S A

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
the documentation and/or other materials provided with the
distribution.

3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this
software must display the following acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit. (http://www.openssl.org/)"

4. The names "OpenSSL Toolkit" and "OpenSSL Project" must not be used to
endorse or promote products derived from this software without
prior written permission. For written permission, please contact
openssl-corelopenssl.org.

5. Products derived from this software may not be called "OpenSSL"
nor may "OpenSSL" appear in their names without prior written
permission of the OpenSSL Project.

6. Redistributions of any form whatsoever must retain the following
acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit (http://www.openssl.org/)"

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE OpenSSL PROJECT "“AS IS'' AND ANY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE OpenSSL PROJECT OR
ITS CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT

NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES;

LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)

HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

This product includes cryptographic software written by Eric Young
(eay@cryptsoft.com). This product includes software written by Tim
Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

Original SSLeay License

* % ok X % ok %

Copyright (C) 1995-1998 Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)
All rights reserved.

This package is an SSL implementation written
by Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com).
The implementation was written so as to conform with Netscapes SSL.

Q)

36

Appendix C. P52 F0iF T]iE




Installing Python Modules, %% 3.9.20

This library is free for commercial and non-commercial use as long as
the following conditions are aheared to. The following conditions
apply to all code found in this distribution, be it the RC4, RSA,
lhash, DES, etc., code; not just the SSL code. The SSL documentation
included with this distribution is covered by the same copyright terms
except that the holder is Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

Copyright remains Eric Young's, and as such any Copyright notices in

the code are not to be removed.

If this package is used in a product, Eric Young should be given attribution
as the author of the parts of the library used.

This can be in the form of a textual message at program startup or

in documentation (online or textual) provided with the package.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:
1. Redistributions of source code must retain the copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.
2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.
3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this software
must display the following acknowledgement:
"This product includes cryptographic software written by
Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)"
The word 'cryptographic' can be left out if the rouines from the library
being used are not cryptographic related :-).
4. If you include any Windows specific code (or a derivative thereof) from
the apps directory (application code) you must include an acknowledgement:
"This product includes software written by Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com)"

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY ERIC YOUNG " "AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

The licence and distribution terms for any publically available version or
derivative of this code cannot be changed. i.e. this code cannot simply be
copied and put under another distribution licence

[including the GNU Public Licence.]
/

L I S S A N e S S S S N S R S N S N S S N S N S S S T SR T S S T IS S S T S ST N S N T S S

C.3. HWRIRHFEYVFENE SIS H 37




Installing Python Modules, %47 3.9.20

C.3.13 expat

BRIAEMEN ——with-system—expat BB THE, 50 pyexpat 4 AR M5 expat YR DAY

Copyright (c) 1998, 1999, 2000 Thai Open Source Software Center Ltd
and Clark Cooper

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY
CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE
SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.14 libffi

BRAEGE ——with-system-1ibffi U THH, I _ctypes ¥ ARt libffi JHAYFE DMK

Copyright (c) 1996-2008 Red Hat, Inc and others.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
‘'Software''), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED ""AS IS'', WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT
HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER
DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

38 Appendix C. FHsEF0iFoTiE




Installing Python Modules, %% 3.9.20

C.3.15 zlib

R ARG EAR PR 21ib AKIFTFC R TH 8, W 5 zlib SRR 7 VORI 2110 4 :

Copyright (C) 1995-2011 Jean-loup Gailly and Mark Adler

This software is provided 'as-is', without any express or implied
warranty. In no event will the authors be held liable for any damages
arising from the use of this software.

Permission is granted to anyone to use this software for any purpose,
including commercial applications, and to alter it and redistribute it
freely, subject to the following restrictions:

1. The origin of this software must not be misrepresented; you must not
claim that you wrote the original software. If you use this software
in a product, an acknowledgment in the product documentation would be
appreciated but is not required.

2. Altered source versions must be plainly marked as such, and must not be
misrepresented as being the original software.

3. This notice may not be removed or altered from any source distribution.

Jean—-loup Gailly Mark Adler
jloup@gzip.org madler@alumni.caltech.edu

C.3.16 cfuhash

tracemalloc {§i [l Z M S IR AL T cfuhash T H

Copyright (c) 2005 Don Owens
All rights reserved.

This code is released under the BSD license:

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above
copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided
with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the author nor the names of its
contributors may be used to endorse or promote products derived
from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR
SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)

(N gksr)

C.3. HWRIRHFEYVFENE SIS H 39




Installing Python Modules, %47 3.9.20

HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.17 libmpdec

AR ——with-system—libmpdec Bl E THZEE, &N _decimal FEEHELE F S libmpdec JE K #2
DURE 7Y

Copyright (c) 2008-2020 Stefan Krah. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.18 W3C C14N X EH

test LAY CI4N 2.0 iR 4E (Lib/test/xmltestdata/cl14n—-20/) $E2HLEH W3C Mk https:/www.
w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/ FHARYE 3 55 BSD ¥4 Wik & 47:

Copyright (c) 2013 W3C(R) (MIT, ERCIM, Keio, Beihang),
All Rights Reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of works must retain the original copyright notice,
this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the original copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the W3C nor the names of its contributors may be
used to endorse or promote products derived from this work without
specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS

Q3]

40 Appendix C. FsFIiFaiE



https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/
https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/

Installing Python Modules, %% 3.9.20

"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT
OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE
OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3. HWRIRHFEYVFENE SIS H a1




Installing Python Modules, %47 3.9.20

42

Appendix C. P52 F0iF T]iE



APPENDIX D

RiRA

Python 53k (3 3CkY
Copyright © 2001-2023 Python Software Foundation. All rights reserved.

AT A © 2000 BeOpen.com., & B FIr A AUH] o

AL © 1995-2000 Corporation for National Research Initiatives., {7 85 A B .
WAL © 1991-1995 Stichting Mathematisch Centrum. % & FIrg AUF) .

A RSEBM VALV, 200 L AeF Tk,

43



Installing Python Modules, %47 3.9.20

44

Appendix D. RE#



5

JEFE

I § |

2to3,11

>>> 11

_ future_ ,14
__slots_ ,20

A

abstract base class —— fZ£# %, 11

annotation —- 4§, 11

argument -- £, 11

asynchronous context manager —-- 7 %/F
FTIXERE 12

asynchronous generator -- ¢354 &%, 12

asynchronous generator iterator —-- &
I H AR, 12

asynchronous iterable -- ® # 7 #% & xt
%.12

asynchronous iterator -- FH#RE 12

attribute —-- B, 12

awaitable -- W &fEx£, 12

B

BDFL, 12

binary file —- Z3F#|C#, 12
bytecode -- F¥#, 12

bytes-like object —-- FHFAXL, 12
C

callback —-- [E, 12

C-contiguous, 13

class, 12

class variable —-- X4 &, 12
coercion —- HEH| XA H#, 13
complex number —- £ #f,13
context manager —- T X%&HE, 13
context variable —-- FTXFE,13
contiguous -- # %, 13

coroutine -- #4E, 13

coroutine function -- WA E %, 13
CPython, 13

D

decorator -- /% 13

descriptor —- #HREHE, 13

dictionary -- FH#,13

dictionary comprehension -- FHIESRK,
13

dictionary view -- FHME, 14

docstring —— XHFELE, 14
duck-typing -- WF A, 14

E

EAFP, 14
expression -- X#% R, 14
extension module -- # EEH, 14

F

f-string —— f-Ff &, 14

file object -- X%, 14
file-like object —- XHR £, 14
finder —- T#H &, 14

floor division —- [ FEBUEKE, 14
Fortran contiguous, I3

function —— E#, 14

function annotation -- R¥AFE, 14

G

garbage collection —— HrdgkE g, 15
generator, 15

generator —- A #, 15
generator expression, 15

generator expression —— 4 HEFKHER, 15

generator iterator -- 4 R&E#XNKE, 15

generic function —- ZA E#, 15

generic type -- Z A&, 15

GIL, 15

global interpreter lock —— 4 F @A B &
41, 15

H

hash-based pyc -- £FW%NHFH pyc, 15
hashable -- W%, 15

IDLE, 15
immutable -- FH LML, 16

45



Installing Python Modules, %47 3.9.20

import path -- S A%, 16
importer ——- B A%, 16
importing —— B A, 16

interactive -- X &, 16
interpreted —- @EA, 16
interpreter shutdown —-- B HEXH, 16

iterable —- H#HAXZ, 16
iterator —- # R %, 16

K

key function —-- &%, 16
keyword argument —— X#F5HHK, 16

L

lambda, 16

LBYL, 17

list, 17

list comprehension -- F|XK#HEER, 17
loader —- ju# %, 17

M
magic
method, 17
magic method -- EARF %, 17
mapping —— B, 17

meta path finder -- TEAFEHKE, 17
metaclass —- %, 17
method
magic, 17
special, 20
method —--— ¥, 17
method resolution order —- 77”/%%’7}‘)? i
7, 17
module, 17
module spec —- S A, 17
MRO, 17
mutable —— FLX £, 17
N
named tuple -- A4 4,17
namespace -- 4 %4, 18
namespace package -- 4% X4, 18

nested scope —- #®EEHH, 18
new-style class -- #FHA %, 18

positional argument -- fLE%#, 19
provisional API -- #¥ % API, 19
provisional package —-- ¥ ZF4,19
Python 3000, 19
Python #& &N

PEP 1,19

PEP 238, 14

PEP 278,21

PEP 302, 14,17

PEP 343,13

PEP 362,12,18

PEP 411,19

PEP 420, 14, 18, 19

PEP 443,15

PEP 451,14

PEP 483,15

PEP 484,11, 14, 15,21

PEP 492,12, 13

PEP 498, 14

PEP 519,19

PEP 525,12

PEP 526,11,21

PEP 585,15

PEP 3116,21

PEP 3155, 19
Pythonic, 19

Q

qualified name -- [RZE &K, 19

R

reference count —- 5| fit%k, 20
regular package —-- ®# A, 20

S

sequence, 20
set comprehension —— £4#ER, 20
single dispatch --— #4JK, 20
slice —- 1 K,20
special

method, 20
special method —-- 4%k ¥ i, 20
statement —- iE4], 20

T

O text encoding —-- XAZHEHR, 20
object —- Xf%,18 text file —— XA, 20
triple-quoted string -- Z3| 5 F 4,21
P type, 21
parameter —-- ¥ %, 18 type alias —- %@‘73”%’21
path based finder —- ®TERZHEHE, 19 type hint —— XAEM, 21
path entry —— EHEANH,18 U
path entry finder —- ERZABEHKE, 19
path entry hook -- EZAB#T,19 universal newlines —-— & H#4T,21
path-like object -- BEEx£,19
PEP, 19 \Y
portion —-- 4,19 variable annotation -- ZTEAFE, 21
46 %sl



Installing Python Modules, %% 3.9.20

1,18

virtual environment -- &I, 21
virtual machine —-— JE#HL, 21

Z

Zen of Python —- Python z#,21

gL ]

47



	关键术语
	基本使用
	我应如何 ...？
	... 在 Python 3.4 之前的 Python 版本中安装 pip ？
	... 只为当前用户安装软件包？
	... 安装科学计算类 Python 软件包？
	... 使用并行安装的多个 Python 版本？

	常见的安装问题
	在 Linux 的系统 Python 版本上安装
	未安装 pip
	安装二进制编译扩展

	术语对照表
	文档说明
	Python 文档贡献者

	历史和许可证
	该软件的历史
	获取或以其他方式使用 Python 的条款和条件
	用于 PYTHON 3.9.20 的 PSF 许可协议
	用于 PYTHON 2.0 的 BEOPEN.COM 许可协议
	用于 PYTHON 1.6.1 的 CNRI 许可协议
	用于 PYTHON 0.9.0 至 1.2 的 CWI 许可协议
	ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON 3.9.20 DOCUMENTATION

	被收录软件的许可证与鸣谢
	Mersenne Twister
	套接字
	异步套接字服务
	Cookie 管理
	执行追踪
	UUencode 与 UUdecode 函数
	XML 远程过程调用
	test_epoll
	Select kqueue
	SipHash24
	strtod 和 dtoa
	OpenSSL
	expat
	libffi
	zlib
	cfuhash
	libmpdec
	W3C C14N 测试套件


	版权
	索引

